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v.
MINERSVILLE BOROUGH

Case No. PF-C-08-131-E

PROPOSED DECISION AND ORDER
On October 6, 2008 the Minersville Borough Police Association (Complainant or
Association) filed a charge of unfair labor practices with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations
Board (Board) alleging that Minersville Borough (Borough) violated Section 6(1)(a),(c),(d)
and (e) of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act (PLRA) as read in pari materia with Act 111.
On November 7, 2008, the Secretary of the Board issued a complaint and notice of
hearing setting a hearing for December 15, 2008 in Harrisburg. At the Complainant's request,
without objection from the Borough, the hearing was continued to January 5, 2009. A second
day of hearing was necessary, and was held on February 12, 2009. At the hearings, all parties
in interest were afforded a full opportunity to present testimony, cross-examine witnesses
and introduce documentary evidence. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs.
The examiner, on the basis of the testimony and exhibits presented at the hearing
and from all other matters and documents of record, makes the following:
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. That the Minersville Borough Police Association is a labor organization within
the meaning of the PLRA as read in pari materia with Act 111 of 1968 (Act 111). (N.T. 12,
Association Exhibit 1)
2. That Minersville Borough is an employer within the meaning of the PLRA as read
in pari materia with Act 111. (N.T. 12, Association Exhibit 1)
3. The Minersville Police Officers Association is the sole and exclusive
representative of all full-time police officers employed by the Borough of Minersville
for purposes of bargaining with respect to wages, hours and working conditions pursuant
to the PLRA and Act 111.
4. There were four full-time police officers employed by the Borough at all times
relevant herein.
5. The Borough and the Association are parties to a collective bargaining agreement
(CBA) that was in effect from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2007. (N.T. 12-13,
Association Exhibit 1)
6. The parties initiated collective bargaining for a successor agreement, pursuant
to Act 111, during the summer and fall of 2007. (N.T. 14-15).
7. At that time, the position of Chief of Police was included in the bargaining
unit. (N.T. 15-16).
8. On or about August 30, 2007, the
111 and named its arbitrator. The Borough
arbitrator was then appointed and the Act
8, 2008, but was canceled. As of the date
(N.T. 15, Association Exhibit 2).

Association declared impasse pursuant to Act
then named its arbitrator. The neutral
111 arbitration was scheduled to begin on May
of this hearing, it has not been rescheduled.

9. Eric Sterner has been employed by the Borough as a police officer for
approximately fourteen years. Officer Sterner has been employed as a full-time officer
for eleven years (N.T. 10-11).

10. Officer Sterner currently acts as liaison between the Borough and the
Association. (N.T. 11)
11. During negotiations for a successor agreement, Officer Sterner attended at
least two or three meetings. (N.T. 112)
12. During negotiations, Chief Robert Bergan expressed his disagreement with the
Association’s proposal regarding compensatory time, which was contrary to what the
majority of the Association membership had agreed. (N.T. 16)
13. In negotiations, Chief Bergan expressed to the Borough that the Association’s
comp time proposal would present a scheduling nightmare. (N.T. 242-44)
14. At hearing, Chief Bergan conceded that his proposed alternative of earning
additional personal days rather than comp time would present the same scheduling
problems. (N.T. 246)
15. During the course of negotiations, there were discussions amongst the
Association membership regarding whether a probationary officer, Richard Clink, should
have a vote in contract ratification. Officers Sterner and Thomas Hoban believed that
Officer Clink should not have a vote. Chief Bergan and Officer Jeffrey Bowers believed
that Officer Clink should have a vote. (N.T. 17-19).
16. Officer Sterner testified that he felt that Clink should not have a vote
because he was a probationary officer that could be fired by the Chief of Police for any
reason. (N.T. 114)
17. During negotiations, Officer Bowers informed Officer Clink that Clink might possibly
be laid off from the police department if the contract went to arbitration and the result put
a burden on the Borough and created tension among the police officers. (N.T. 96-98).
18. Chief Bergan was present when Officer Bowers made the statement to Officer
Clink, but he did not say anything to Officer Clink. (N.T. 98-99).
19. Officer Clink testified that he felt pressured to vote because the other
officers were deadlocked. (N.T. 98-99)
20. On March 18, 2008, there were discussions between Officer Sterner and members of the
FOP regarding the potential removal of Chief Bergan from the bargaining unit. (N.T. 128-129).
21. The following day, Michael Carey, FOP secretary, contacted Chief Bergan to
inform him of what had occurred the previous night at the FOP meeting. (N.T 128-129)
22. In April of 2008, Lisa Westcoat, who shares a daughter with Officer Sterner,
received an anonymous letter in the mail regarding the amount of Sterner’s child support.
(N.T. 27, Association Exhibit 3)
23. At that time, Ms. Westcoat had recently moved and her new address had not been
listed in the phone book; however, Ms. Westcoat received the letter at her new address.
(N.T. 27-28)
24. Officer Sterner suspected that the letter had been prepared by someone in law
enforcement and that Ms. Westcoat’s address had been obtained through use of the JNET, a
computer system used primarily for law enforcement personnel to check driving records.
(N.T. 28).
25. On May 5, 2008, Officer Sterner wrote to FOP TAC Officer Phil McCarthy to
request that the FOP conduct an investigation into the letter that Ms. Westcoat received
and the potential misuse of the JNET system by persons within the Minersville Police
Department. (N.T. 26, 222, Association Exhibit 3).
26. On May 9, 2008, Officer Sterner assisted the Association in filing a Petition
for Representation at Case No. PF-R-08-67-E with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board
(Board or PLRB) to remove Chief Bergan from the bargaining unit and add certain part-time
officers. (N.T. 22-23, Board Exhibit 1).
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27. On May 22, 2008, Officer Sterner and Jack Harley, President of the FOP, met
with Officer Bowers in the Borough garage. At that time, Officer Bowers informed Officer
Sterner and Harley that he was directed to access the JNET system by Chief Bergan. (N.T.
159-160, Association Exhibit 5).
28. At hearing, Chief Bergan admitted that he was motivated, in part, to prepare
and send the Westcoat letter because Officer Sterner was attempting to have him removed
from the bargaining unit. (N.T. 253-55, 62-64, 283)
29. On June 10, 2008, Officer Sterner notified the FOP by letter that he wished to
have an investigation into Bergan and Bowers’ conduct in regard to the Westcoat letter.
(N.T. 32, 322, Association Exhibit 5).
30. On July 10, 2008, the FOP issued a formal complaint against Chief Bergan and
Officer Bowers for attempting “to ‘wrong’ a member of this Order and that the accused
members permitted the wrong to be done when in their power to prevent it.” (N.T. 161,
Association Exhibit 6)
31. Officer Sterner held the position of Evidence Custodian with the Minersville
Borough Police Department for approximately eight years. (N.T. 36-37)
32. While acting as Evidence Custodian, Officer Sterner was required to take all of
the evidence that came into the Police Department from the temporary bins and log that
evidence into the main evidence room. (N.T. 37)
33. The main evidence room is a secure room within the police department to which
only the Evidence Custodian and the Chief of Police have access. (N.T. 37)
34. Among the types of evidence secured in the evidence room are narcotics, cash,
and firearms. (N.T. 37-38)
35. Evidence is stored in the evidence room in anticipation of a criminal
prosecution or trial. If evidence is lost, destroyed or the chain of custody is
compromised, the criminal case may be lost. (N.T. 38)
36. Officer Sterner had concerns about Chief Bergan’s access to the evidence room
following the Westcoat letter because he believed that, “if Chief Bergan went to the
extent that he went to, to send this anonymous letter, and obviously the intent to harm
[Sterner] that [Sterner felt] … that he was trying to do, [Sterner] certainly had
concerns with him having a key to the evidence room with what’s in there.” (N.T. 38-39)
37. Sterner was specifically concerned that, if money or narcotics were missing, he
would be accused of taking them. (N.T. 40)
38. As a result of his concerns, Sterner handed a letter to Mayor David Dutcavich
on July 8, 2008, requesting that he be removed from his position as evidence custodian.
(N.T. 40, Association Exhibit 7)
39. When the Mayor failed to respond to his request, Officer Sterner sent a letter
to Council President William Angelo on August 8, 2008, again requesting that he be
removed from his position as evidence custodian. (N.T. 222, Association Exhibit 8)
40. On July 18, 2008, there was a fire call in the Borough. (N.T. 41)
41. That evening, Officer Sterner was working the overlap shift – 6:00 p.m. to 2:00
a.m. – and Officer Hoban was working the night shift – 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. (N.T. 41)
42. The officers were informed by a passing motorist that the furniture store was
on fire. The officers reported to the scene in different vehicles. The furniture store is
located on a four-lane highway. Upon arriving at the scene, Officer Sterner pulled his
vehicle across the eastbound lanes of traffic coming from the Borough to clear the lanes
for the fire vehicles. When Officer Sterner exited his car, he left the keys in the car
so that the roof-mounted lights would be flashing. Officer Sterner was unable to lock the
car because he did not have an extra set of keys. Once the officers cleared the road for
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the fire trucks, they performed crowd control to keep people back from the fire scene.
Officer Sterner spent approximately two hours at the scene of the fire. (N.T. 41-45).
43. Eric Eichenberg is the Fire Chief in Minersville Borough. (N.T. 151-152)
44. Eichenberg has been employed in the fire service for 26 years and has served as
Chief for almost nine years. (N.T. 152)
45. Eichenberg testified that the officers helped to control traffic and crowds.
(N.T. 154)
46. Eichenberg testified that at least one of the officers’ cars was blocked in by
equipment and hoses during the fire. (N.T. 155-156)
47. Eichenberg testified that he was satisfied with the officers’ conduct during
the fire. (N.T. 155-56)
48. On August 12, 2008, there was a Borough Council meeting. (N.T. 47)
49. Thereafter, Officer Sterner was approached by Borough Council Member, Paul
Buksta, with questions regarding his productivity for July of 2008. (N.T. 48-49,
Association Exhibit 9).
50. The Monthly Report indicated that Officer Sterner had no arrests and issued no
parking tickets for the month of July, 2008. (N.T. 47, 222, Association Exhibit 9)
51. Council Member Buksta questioned Officer Sterner about his productivity for
July, 2008, and showed him a copy of the report. (N.T. 49)
52. Sterner’s numbers were highlighted on the report when it was given to Buksta at
the Council meeting. (N.T. 50)
53. At hearing, Chief Bergan admitted to highlighting Sterner’s productivity
numbers in the report. (N.T. 259)
54. Chief Bergan testified that he highlighted the numbers to draw Council’s
attention to them. (N.T. 259)
55. Officer Sterner explained to Council Member Buksta that he had been on vacation
for most of the month of July. When Officer Sterner was not on vacation in July, he was
working steady night shift and overlap shift. (N.T. 51)
56. Officer Sterner explained that, at that time, the officers were riding two to a
vehicle and he was acting as the back-up officer on the overlap shift. Officer Sterner
explained that there is an unwritten policy among the officers that the primary officer
handles all calls and makes the arrests. (N.T. 51)
57. Council Member Buksta accepted Sterner’s explanation. (N.T. 52).
58. No further action was taken regarding Sterner’s July 2008 productivity numbers.
(N.T. 52)
59. Chief Bergan was aware that Officer Sterner was acting as the back-up officer
for many of the days that Sterner worked in July of 2008. (N.T. 52)
60. Chief Bergan also was aware that Officer Sterner was on vacation for much of
July because Chief Bergan authorized Sterner’s vacation leave. (N.T. 52)
61. On August 16, 2008, Mayor Dutcavich responded to Officer Sterner’s request to
be removed from his position as Evidence Custodian by letter. (N.T. 53, 222, Association
Exhibit 10)
62. Mayor Dutcavich informed Officer Sterner that he would be removed from his
position after October 16, 2008, after Patrolman Clink completed his probationary period
and would be available to assume the duties of the Evidence Custodian. (N.T. 53, 222)
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63. Mayor Dutcavich also informed Officer Sterner that he, the Mayor, had taken
possession of the Chief’s key to the evidence room. He informed Officer Sterner that
Sterner would be required to perform all matters pertaining to evidence, including
possession, transfer, retrieval and transportation at the Mayor’s direction. The Mayor
concluded by writing:
Indeed, with regard to your concerns and allegations, I am particularly
curious about your statement in your Letter to the Council President that
“…the trust needed…has been broken, and more than likely will never to be
repaired…” (sic). If in fact, you believe that to be true and absolute, I
have little doubt that I’ll be hearing more of your suggestions about how the
Borough should be administered. After all, I’m sure you believe you’ve been
doing a pretty effective job of it in the last few months.
(N.T. 53, 222, Association Exhibit 10, emphasis in original).
64. Also on or about August 16, 2008, Officer Sterner received a memorandum from
the Mayor to the Borough Council that included a document relating to proposed discipline
of a 30-day suspension against Officer Sterner regarding the fire call on July 18, 2008.
(N.T. 56-57, Association Exhibit 12)
65. Officer Sterner testified that both documents were attached to his board in the
Police Department. (N.T. 58)
66 Both Officer Sterner and Officer Hoban received similar letters of proposed
discipline. (N.T. 61, 169)
67. The officers decided to contact Council Member Buksta regarding the proposed
suspension. Approximately two days later, around August 18, 2008, the officers met with
Councilman Kuehn and Councilman Adams outside of the Minersville Police Department. (N.T. 61)
68. The officers discussed their conduct at the fire call with the Council members.
(N.T. 62)
69. Neither officer was suspended as a result of their conduct at the fire call.
(N.T. 62)
70. The August 16, 2008, memorandum also stated that the officers failed to respond
to a bank alarm call at the Sovereign Bank during the fire call. (N.T. 63)
71. Officer Sterner testified that there had been problems with false alarm calls
at the Sovereign Bank. (N.T. 63)
72. Earlier on the same date as the fire, July 18, 2008, at 1:35 p.m., Chief Bergan
generated a “hold-up alarms” report for the same bank indicating a false alarm. (N.T. 64,
Association Exhibit 13).
73. The report indicated that a second false alarm occurred at the bank at 2:10
p.m. (N.T. 65, Association Exhibit 13).
74. Chief Bergan prepared a second incident report documenting a false alarm at the
bank on July 25, 2008. (N.T. 65, 222, Association Exhibit 14)
75. The FOP held a hearing regarding the allegations against Bergan and Bowers in
regard to the Westcoat letter on August 19, 2008. (N.T. 68)
76. Both Officer Bowers and Chief Bergan admitted to the allegations contained in
the FOP report. (N.T. 36)
77. The FOP conducted an investigation into the incident. The FOP determined that
Chief Bergan wore rubber gloves while preparing the letter, “went into the bathroom, and
sealed the envelope with water using a wet paper towel.” The FOP report also noted that
Chief Bergan turned off the cameras in the station while having Officer Bowers access JNET. (N.T. 33, 222, Association Exhibit 6)
78. Both officers were expelled from the FOP as discipline for their actions. (N.T. 36)
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79. On August 26, 2008, Officer Sterner met with representatives of the Law and
Order Committee from the Borough Council regarding the fire call, as well as other issues
within the Department including the Westcoat letter. (N.T. 68-69)
80. Mayor Dutcavich, Councilman Kuehn and Councilman Adams were present. (N.T. 69).
81. Mayor Dutcavich testified that he recommended that both Officer Bowers and
Chief Bergan receive letters of reprimand for preparing the Westcoat letter. (N.T. 176).
82. Officer Bowers received a written reprimand in the past at a different
department for misuse of JNET. (N.T. 216)
83. Mayor Dutcavich testified that he recommended that Officers Sterner and Hoban
each receive a thirty-day suspension regarding their conduct at the fire call. (N.T. 177).
84. Mayor Dutcavich testified that he recommended the minimum discipline for each
of the offenses according to the Code of Discipline. (N.T. 179-180).
85. Mayor Dutcavich suggested that Officers Hoban and Sterner be charged with a
violation of Section 1.04 – knowingly and willfully making a false entry in any
departmental report or record. (N.T. 186)
86. On July 18, 2008, the night of the fire call, Officer Sterner was acting as the
backup officer; therefore, he did not file an incident report for that night. (N.T. 68)
87. Mayor Dutcavich testified that he conducted an investigation into the fire
call, but he did not interview Officers Sterner or Hoban. (N.T. 188)
88. Fire Chief Eichenberg testified that he was not interviewed by the Mayor
regarding the officers’ conduct at the fire call. (N.T. 155)
89. Mayor Dutcavich testified that he was at another location along the fire route and
that he did not arrive at the scene where the officers were located until 12:45 p.m.,
approximately fifteen minutes to half an hour before the officers’ left the scene. (N.T. 196)
90. Mayor Dutcavich agreed that any misconduct that may have been committed by the
officers would have been related to the performance of their duties. (N.T. 197)
91. Mayor Dutcavich testified that he proposed that Officers Sterner and Hoban be
allowed to serve their thirty-day suspension over not more than six pay periods. (N.T. 199)
92. A pay period is two weeks. (N.T. 200)
93. Chief Bergan was allowed to serve his three-day suspension over a three-month
period. (N.T. 201)
94. As a result of August 26, 2008 the meeting, Chief Bergan received a three-day
suspension for his involvement with the Westcoat letter and Officer Bowers received a
one-day suspension for his involvement with the Westcoat letter. (N.T. 77)
95. On September 2, 2008, Mayor Dutcavich replied to Sterner's request to be
removed from the position of evidence custodian. The letter stated,
Inasmuch as I have assumed custody of Chief Bergan's key to the Evidence Room,
you are the only police officer with evidence custody responsibilities,
which include the transportation of evidence to and from the PSP lab in Bethlehem.
You are hereby directed to determine the need for an official trip to the PSP
Laboratory at Bethlehem to retrieve and/or deliver evidence as necessary. upon
determining the need, if any, contact me for clearance to make the trip during
the lab's normal hours of operation.
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Overtime pay has never been authorized for this duty; and as such, is not
authorized for any trip(s)you might make in fulfilling this duty. Instead, the
trip shall be scheduled on a day that includes a regularly scheduled "cover"
shift, and in a manner that allows report up to three hours late for your
regular scheduled "night" shift, serving on patrol for the first 5 hours, and
making the PSP trip on the final three hours of your shift.
In turn, the 3-hour gap created by your absence will be covered by the regularly
scheduled "cover" shift officer on the day you and the PSP Lab agree upon.
Per my previous correspondence regarding Evidence Custody, you will be relieved
of this responsibility b PTLMN Clink upon completion of his probationary period.
Again, clearance for this trip must be authorized by me in advance.
/s/
David J. Dutcavich
(N.T. 77, 222, Association Exhibit 15)
96. Upon determining the need for such a trip, the Mayor directed Officer Sterner
to deviate from his regularly scheduled shift by reporting to work three hours late,
“serving on patrol for the first 5 [five] hours, and making the PSP trip on the final
three hours” of his shift. (N.T. 77, 222, Association Exhibit 15)
97. Officer Sterner testified that, prior to the letter, it had been the practice
of the Minersville Police Department to have day shift officers make the trip to the PSP
evidence laboratory. (N.T. 80)
98. On September 16, 2008, the PLRB issued a decision in the representation petition
case, removing the position of Chief of Police from the bargaining unit. (N.T. 84)
DISCUSSION
The Association has filed a multi-part charge of unfair labor practices, alleging
that the Borough has violated the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act and Act 111 in
separate instances. They will be discussed separately.
Section 6(1)c allegation--Discrimination against Officer Sterner
The first charge to be discussed is the allegation that the Borough discriminated
against Officer Eric Sterner in retaliation for his protected union activities of
utilizing the PLRB's petition for representation procedures to establish a certified
bargaining unit that excluded the Chief. Specifically, the Association complains that the
evidence of discrimination was a series of harassing supervisory and disciplinary actions
by the Chief of Police and the Mayor against Officer Sterner designed to coerce him
rather than to sincerely manage the police department.
In a discrimination claim under Section 6(1)(c) of the PLRA, the claimant has the
burden of proving that the employe engaged in protected activity, that the employer was
aware of this activity, and that the employer took adverse action against the employe
that was motivated by the employe’s engaging in that known protected activity. Camp Hill
Borough v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, 507 A.2d 1297 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986); City of
Reading v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, 568 A. 2d. 715 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989). Motive
creates the offense. PLRB v. Stairways, Inc., 425 A.2d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981). Because
direct evidence of anti-union animus is rarely presented, or admitted by the employer,
the Board and its examiners may infer animus from the evidence of record. Borough of
Geistown v. PLRB, 679 A.2d 1330 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996). City of Reading, supra.
As for the first element, the Association proved that Sterner engaged in protected
activity. He participated on the negotiating team. He was one of the Association members
who filed the representation petition that sought to remove the Chief of Police from the
bargaining unit.
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As for the second element, the Association has proven employer knowledge of
Sterner's protected activity. Under the "small plant" doctrine the Board "may infer that
an employer was aware of an employe's protected activity where its plant is small, the
employe is closely supervised and the employe engaged in protected activity in such a
manner and at such times that the employer must have noticed." Pennsylvania State
Troopers Association v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State Police, 39 PPER
¶ 145 (Proposed Decision and Order, 2008).
In this case, the Mayor must have known of Sterner's protected activity. Sterner
was in a small department of four full-time officers. He was closely supervised, as the
findings of fact demonstrate. His activities on behalf of the Association were well
known. His activity caused an already strained relationship with the Chief to worsen. In
light of these circumstances it is difficult to believe that the Mayor did not know of
Sterner's protected activity.
As for the third element, the issue is whether the Borough's actions were motivated
by Sterner's protected activity. The Borough argues that the actions complained of in
this case were motivated by the Mayor's sincere desire to manage the police department in
the public interest and by the Chief's long running personal dispute with Sterner that
had nothing to do with union activities.
Recognizing that an employer will rarely admit to anti-union animus, the Board will
give weight to several factors upon which an inference of unlawful motive may be drawn.
In PLRB v. Child Development Council of Centre County, 9 PPER ¶ 9188 (Nisi Decision and
Order, 1978), the Board declared that such factors as the entire background of the case,
including any anti-union activities or statements by the employer that tend to
demonstrate the employer’s state of mind, the failure of the employer to adequately
explain its action against the adversely affected employe, the effect of the employer’s
adverse action on other employes and protected activities, and whether the action
complained of was “inherently destructive” of important employe rights could be grounds
to infer animus. Centre County, 9 PPER at 380. Also, the close timing of an employer's
adverse action, when combined with other factors, can give rise to the inference of antiunion animus. PLRB v. Berks County, 13 PPER ¶ 13277 (Final Order 1982); Teamsters Local
No. 764 v. Montour County, 35 PPER ¶ 12 (Final Order, 2004); AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 13
v. Commonwealth, Department of Labor and Industry, 16 PPER ¶ 16020 (Final Order, 1984).
Camp Hill Borough, supra.
The Association has presented evidence from which it can be reasonably inferred
that it was Sterner's protected activity that motivated both the Chief and Mayor in their
actions toward Sterner. The facts can be organized around several themes or factors.
The first factor is the entire background of this case. Sterner was one of the
employes who had a dispute with the Chief in the negotiations for the latest contract.
This dispute escalated to the Association petitioning this Board to remove the Chief from
the unit. This protected activity upset the Chief and caused him to react as he did from
that point forward. The Association introduced substantial evidence of the Chief's
retaliation against Sterner to a degree that the Chief's own actions, standing alone,
could serve as the basis for inferring a discriminatory motivation.
The second factor that is readily apparent is the close timing between the
protected activity and the adverse employment action against Sterner. It was shortly
after the Association's May 9, 2008, filing of the representation petition seeking to
remove the chief from the bargaining unit that the level of supervisory scrutiny and
discipline against Sterner increased.
The Association has demonstrated that the chief has acted with extra attention to
expose Officer Sterner to discipline. An example of this was the Chief's action at the
August, 2008 council meeting during the review of the police department's prior month's
reports. The chief decided to highlight Sterner's low productivity numbers for July
knowing that Sterner was on vacation for a good part of July.
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Also, the Association demonstrated that the Mayor engaged in a questionably high level
attention to Sterner's duties. The best example of this is the mayoral involvement at the
July 18 fire call. On July 18, 2008, Officers Sterner and Hoban responded to a fire call at a
furniture store. Fire Chief Eichenberg testified at the hearing that both officers behaved
appropriately in response to the fire call and that at least one of the officers' vehicles
was blocked by firefighting equipment during the call. On August 5, 2008, I conducted a
hearing on the Association's representation petition. Officer Sterner was present at the
hearing, but did not testify. On August 16, 2008, the Mayor sent proposed disciplinary action
to both officers. Mayor Dutcavich accused both officers of "knowingly and willfully making a
false entry in any departmental report or record" and with failing to comply with Police
Department policies/directives regarding departmental vehicles. (Association Exhibit 12). The
Mayor made several allegations regarding the officers' conduct based on his personal
observations of the scene and thus, based his proposed discipline on his assertion that the
incident report did not reflect what he believed to have occurred.
The Mayor testified at this hearing regarding what he perceived to be the
appropriate and normal behavior of police and fire personnel at a fire scene. He admitted
he had no civilian experience in fighting fires. Also, the Mayor admitted that, for the
majority of time that the officers were on the scene, he was in a different location and
only arrived between fifteen to thirty minutes before the officers left the fire call.
Additionally, at the hearing, when the Mayor was asked to explain his investigation into
the officers' conduct, he admitted that he had not spoken to either officer or the fire
chief regarding the fire call. If he had conducted a thorough investigation of the
incident, he would have learned that, as the back-up officer, Officer Sternere did not
file an incident report and thus, could not have violated the Code of Conduct section
cited in the Mayor's proposed discipline.
The close timing of the Mayor's proposed discipline of Officer Sterner to the filing
of the representation petition and the hearing on the petition, coupled with the Mayor's
insubstantial and deficient explanation for attempting to discipline Officer Sterner, are
factors from which to infer anti-union animus was the motivation for the Mayor's action.
The Association has successfully rebutted the Borough's argument that the Association
confused the Mayor's zeal for supervision with anti-union animus. However commendable his
active involvement in the police department has been, his conduct toward Association
members complained of in this case oversteps the boundaries that Pennsylvania labor law has
established to protect employe rights while preserving managerial authority.
Next, there is the factor of the disparate discipline for the union and managerial
employes and a failure to adequately explain the reason for the disparity. The Mayor
proposed that both Sterner and Hoban be disciplined with a 30 day suspension for their
alleged misconduct while the Mayor proposed markedly different discipline for Officer
Bowers and Chief Bergan for their involvement and authorship of the Westcoat letter. The
Mayor proposed that both Bowers and Bergan should be given a letter of reprimand for
their conduct. All of these officers are similarly situated and work as close colleagues
at the Police Department, yet the Mayor undertook an attempt to administer disparate
punishments to each officer. The disparity is even more striking when one realizes that
the Mayor did not even undertake an investigation into Sterner's and Hoban's conduct at
the fire call. Both Bergan and Bowers admitted responsibility regarding the Westcoat
letter. Yet the Mayor proceeded to suggest the lightest penalty against Bergan and
Bowers, charging them only with improper use of Borough property and did not consider
charging them with other sections that would have been more serious penalties.
The Borough argues that the issues raised in this charge are merely the latest
manifestation of a long-running personal dispute between Officer Sterner and Chief Bergan
and are unrelated to an interference with employe rights. The Borough argues that this
Board should not transform a personal dispute into an unfair labor practice.
The Association does not dispute that Sterner and Chief Bergan had problems before
the petition for representation was filed. Sterner admitted to such in his testimony.
However, the Association correctly argues that a history of personal disputes cannot
excuse conduct that also violates the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Act.
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The Borough also argues that the Association's failure to file a grievance over the
issues raised in this charge requires the charge to be dismissed because the CBA requires a
grievance to be filed. The Borough's argument fails to recognize that Pennsylvania public
sector labor law allows alternate forums for resolving employment disputes: unfair labor
practice charges before the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board or grievance arbitration under
the collective bargaining agreement. Where there is a grievance filed that is proceeding to
arbitration, the Board will defer to the grievance procedure under Pine Grove Area School
District, 10 PPER ¶ 10167, Order Deferring Unfair Practice Charge, 1979). However, the
Board's deferral policy does not require that a union file a grievance under the collective
bargaining agreement, even where the CBA clearly would provide a remedy for a dispute.
Finally, the Borough argues that the Board should not find that the PLRA was
violated since the mayor's adverse action towards Sterner was only "proposed" and was
later cured by the Borough Council's decision not to discipline the officer. This
argument overlooks the Mayor's statutory role under the Borough Code of having full
charge and control of the police force. 53 P.S. § 46121. It also overlooks the burden
that the Mayor's proposed discipline placed on Sterner to defend himself before Borough
Council. That Borough Council did not see that Sterner's conduct merited discipline is a
tribute to council. But it cannot excuse the mayor's initial action against Sterner.
In light of the discussion above, it is clear that an inference can be drawn from
the facts of record that the Chief's intensified supervision of Sterner and the Mayor's
disciplinary measures against Sterner were directly motivated by Sterner's exercise of
protected activity. The complainant has satisfactorily proven the third element of the
Section 6(1)(c) charge.
In this case, the Association has met its burden of proving all of three elements
necessary to support a charge of discrimination. Having proven all three elements, the
Borough will be found to have violated Section 6(1)(c) of the PLRA.
Section 6(1)(d) allegation
The next part of the charge to be discussed is the allegation that the Borough
violated Section 6(1)(d) of the PLRA, which makes it an unfair labor practice for an
employer [T]o discharge or other discriminate against an employe because he has filed
charges or given testimony under this Act." 43 P.S. 211.6(d). In its brief, the Association
did not present an argument for finding a violation of this section of the PLRA. Officer
Sterner did not give testimony at the Board's representation petition hearing on August 5,
2008. Therefore, there is not the activity that would bring him within the ambit of this
section of the PLRA. There will be no finding of a violation of Section 6(1)(d).
Section 6(1)(e) allegation -- Unilateral Change of the Sterner's Schedule
The Association argues that the Borough violated its duty to bargain by assigning
Sterner to work three extra hours on a State Police Evidence run one occasion, thereby
changing his shift and thus unilaterally changing terms and conditions of employment that
were mandatory subjects of bargaining.
The Borough admits that it made the change but that it did so on only this one
occasion due to Chief Bergan not having a key to the evidence room as a result of
Sterner's earlier request. The Borough asserts that the directive was not the type of
schedule change that is a mandatory subject of bargaining.
A public employer commits an unfair labor practice in violation of Section 6(1)(e)
of the PLRA and Act 111 if it refuses to bargain over one of the subjects listed in
Section 1 of Act 111, which provides that public employers have a duty to bargain with
their fire and police personnel "concerning the terms and conditions of their employment,
including compensation, hours, working conditions, retirement, pensions and other
benefits." 43 P.S. 217.1. A public employer may not act unilaterally regarding that
subject under Act 111. Plumsted Township v. PLRB, 713 A.2d 730 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) A
unilateral change in a mandatory subject of bargaining constitutes a violation of
Sections 6(l)(e) of the PLRA. City of Bethlehem v. PLRB 621 A.2d 1184 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).
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It is well-established that the bargainable subject of “hours”, as set forth in
Section 1 of Act 111, includes the shift system for police officers. Upper Saucon
Township v. PLRB, 620 A.2d 71 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); Indiana Borough v. PLRB, 695 A.2d 470
(Pa. Cmwlth. 1997). As such, a change in the length or type (steady or rotating) of shift
schedules that affects a bargaining unit of police officers is a mandatory subject of
bargaining. Id. This is not to say, however, that an employer cannot schedule or direct a
police officer to work needed hours, so long as it maintains the negotiated regular shift
schedule. The employer cannot simply rescind the shift schedules established by contract,
interest arbitration, or past practice under the guise of direction of personnel, but
must negotiate over any unit-wide change to the employes’ shift schedules. Town of
McCandless v. McCandless Police Officer’s Association, 952 A.2d 1193, 1197 (Pa. Cmwlth.
2008) (assigning a single officer to work for needed police coverage is a managerial
prerogative, while “[o]n the other hand, implementation of a system-wide change in
officer scheduling is a subject of mandatory bargaining”); Upper Saucon Township, supra;
Indiana Borough; supra.
The Association's charge does not allege a department-wide schedule change. At the
hearing, the evidence revealed that the change affected one employe, Officer Sterner, for
one occasion. Accordingly, it was not a change that was subject to a duty to bargain.
Furthermore, even if the change was unit-wide, the change was made in response to a
one time event caused by Chief not be allowed to make the evidence run to the State
Police in Bethlehem because of Sterner's request. The Mayor was constrained, he believed,
to send Sterner because the newest officer, Richard Clink, who had not yet completed his
probationary period was not available to do this particular evidence run to Bethlehem.
Also, despite the argument that Officer Bowers was available, the Borough made a
reasonable decision to keep Bowers from doing this because of his involvement in the
Westcoat incident.
The Board has recognized that an emergency situation may arise that requires the
employer to unilaterally implement what would otherwise be bargainable in order to
address an isolated and imminent exigent circumstance. Mifflin County Educational Support
Personnel Association ESPA/PSEA/NEA v. Mifflin County School District, 38 PPER 37 (Final
Order, 2007).
This not a situation of willful avoidance of bargaining obligation under the
pretext of an emergency. As the Board noted in Nazareth Borough, 40 PPER ¶ 51 (Final
Order, 2009) while the employer may direct employes to report to work for a specific
emergency situation, the employer may not use the emergency as an excuse to unilaterally,
and prospectively, impose a new scheduling system or repudiate an agreed upon system of
scheduling. As the Board stated in Nazareth Borough:
[G]enerally, an employer has at its disposal the managerial prerogative to
assign [employes] based on workload and need. However, the ability to direct
individual employes does not give an employer free reign to unilaterally implement
… unit-wide changes to previously agreed upon hours or working conditions.
40 PPER at 212.
This one-time change does not constitute a violation of Section 6(1)(e) of the PLRA.
Section 6(1)(a) allegation
Finally, the Association has also alleged that the Borough interfered with,
restrained and coerced Officer Sterner in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in the
PLRA in violation of Section 6(1)(a) of the PLRA. The Board will find that an independent
violation of Section 6(1)(a) of the PLRA has occurred where, in light of the totality of
the circumstances, the employer’s action has a tendency to coerce a reasonable employe in
the exercise of protected rights. E.B. Jermyn Lodge No. 2 of the Fraternal Order of
Police v. City of Scranton, 38 PPER ¶ 104 (Final Order, 2007),. Camp Hill Borough, supra;
Borough of Geistown, supra.
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In light of all the facts of this case, it must be concluded that the Borough acted
against an economically dependent employe to force him to defend against disciplinary
charges. This conduct would be coercive to a reasonable employe in this situation. The
Borough violated Section 6(1)(a) of the PLRA.
CONCLUSIONS
The examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the record as
a whole, concludes and finds:
1. That Minersville Borough is an employer within the meaning of the PLRA and Act 111.
2. That the Minersville Police Officers Association is a labor organization within
the meaning of the PLRA and Act 111.
3. That the Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto.
4. That the Borough has committed unfair labor practices in violation of Sections
6(1)(a) and (c) of the PLRA and Act 111.
5. That the Borough has not committed unfair labor practices in violation of
Sections 6(1)(d) and (e) of the PLRA and Act 111.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the PLRA and Act
111, the examiner
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the Borough shall:
1. Cease and desist from interfering with, restraining or coercing employes in the
exercise of the rights guaranteed in the PLRA and Act 111.
2. Cease and desist from discriminating against employes to encourage or discourage
membership in any labor organization;
3. Take the following affirmative action which the examiner finds necessary to
effectuate the policies of the Act:
(a) Post a copy of this Decision and Order within five (5) days from the
effective date hereof in a conspicuous place readily accessible to its employes and
have the same remain so posted for a period of ten (10) consecutive days; and
(b) Furnish to the Board within twenty (20) days of the date hereof satisfactory
evidence of compliance with this Decision and Order by completion and filing of the
attached Affidavit of Compliance.
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED
that in the absence of any exceptions filed pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.98(a) within
twenty (20) days of the date hereof, this Decision and Order shall be and become absolute
and final.
SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this twenty-first day of
December, 2009.
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
____________________________________
Thomas P. Leonard, Hearing Examiner
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